LASER INTERFEROMETER GRAVITATIONAL WAVE OBSERVATORY
- LIGO -
CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
Document Type LIGO-T952007-03 I- 13 Aug 96
Alignment Sensing/Control Design
Requirements Document
Peter Fritschel

0.3.5. Documentation Numbering
All documents shall be numbered and identified in accordance with the LIGO documentation con-
trol numbering system LIGO document TBD.
LIGO-T952007-03-I
page 17 of 26
0.3.6. Test Plans and Procedures
All test plans and procedures shall be developed in accordance with the LIGO Test Plan Guide-
lines, LIGO document TBD.
0.4. Logistics
The design shall include a list of all recommended spare parts and special test equipment
required.
0.5. Precedence
0.6. Qualification
1 QUALITY ASSURANCE PROVISIONS
1.1. General
1.1.1. Responsibility for Tests
1.1.2. Special Tests
1.1.2.1 Engineering Tests
A prototype unit shall be tested to meet specifications, and to determine the extent to which it
exceeds specifications, before the Final Design Review.
1.1.2.2 Reliability Testing
Reliability evaluation/development tests shall be conducted on items with limited reliability his-
tory that will have a significant impact upon the operational availability of the system.
1.1.3. Configuration Management
Configuration control of specifications and designs shall be in accordance with the LIGO Detector
Implementation Plan.
1.2. Quality conformance inspections
2 PREPARATION FOR DELIVERY
2.1. Preparation
Equipment shall be appropriately prepared. For example, vacuum components shall be prepared
to prevent contamination.
LIGO-T952007-03-I
page 18 of 26
2.2. Packaging
Procedures for packaging shall ensure cleaning, drying, and preservation methods adequate to
prevent deterioration, appropriate protective wrapping, adequate package cushioning, and proper
containers. Proper protection shall be provided for shipping loads and environmental stress during
transportation, hauling and storage.
2.3. Marking
Appropriate identification of the product, both on packages and shipping containers; all markings
necessary for delivery and for storage, if applicable; all markings required by regulations, statutes,
and common carriers; and all markings necessary for safety and safe delivery shall be provided.
Appendix 1 Definitions
Pitch Angle of motion around a horizontal axis; also called ‘ ’
Yaw Angle of motion around the vertical axis; also called ‘ ’
x(f)  Curve of initial LIGO differential displacement sensitivity, as given in the Science Require-
ments Document
Appendix 2 Acronyms and Abbreviations
ASC Alignment Sensing and Control
CDS Control and Data System
COC Core Optics Components
COS Core Optics Support
ETM End Test Mass
IA  Initial Alignment
IOO Input/Output Optics
ITM Input Test Mass
LOS1, LOS2 Large Optic Suspension, Type 1 & 2
LSC Length Sensing and Control
PSL Prestabilized Laser
RM  Recycling mirror
SOS Small Optic Suspension
SRD Science Requirements Document
SUSSuspension System
SYS Detector Systems Engineering
θ
φ
LIGO-T952007-03-I
page 19 of 26
TBR To Be Reviewed
Appendix 3 Applicable Documents
LIGO Documents
LIGO-E950018-02-ELIGO Science Requirements Document
LIGO-T960095-00-I ASC DRD, or Alignment Sensing and Control Overall Design Require-